

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P.(C) No.662 of 2023**

Niranjan Kumar

..... **Petitioner**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors.

..... **Respondents**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR

For the Petitioner	: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate
For the State	: A.C to A.G
For the Res./J.P.S.C	: Mr. Pravin Kr. Pandey, Advocate

05/Dated: 20th March, 2024

I.A. No.5271 of 2023

1. The present interlocutory application has been filed seeking amendment in the first paragraph and prayer portion of the main writ application, as mentioned in Para - 1 of the present interlocutory application.
2. It has been submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the recruitment process was initiated by the Jharkhand Public Service Commission for appointment on the post of Assistant Professor (*Khortha*). Although this applicant had obtained sufficient marks for calling him in the interview, but he has not been called for the interview. Subsequently, on the very next date, the interview has been held and three persons have been selected. The petitioner has a case because he has more marks than the three selected candidates for participation in the interview.
3. Considering the fact that above development has taken place during the pendency of the present writ petition and the cause of action still survives, I.A. No.5271 of 2023 stands allowed. The proposed amendment as disclosed in Para - 1 of present interlocutory application will form part of the main writ petition.
4. Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to file amended writ petition within two weeks.
5. The J.P.S.C., Ranchi is directed to provide postal address of the three selected candidates, as mentioned in Para - 1 of the interlocutory application, within a week.
6. Issue notice upon the newly added respondents under speed post as well as under ordinary process for which requisites etc. must be filed within a week.

(Rajesh Kumar, J.)